

S235412

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 24 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEKSANDR VASILENKO, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH,

Defendant and Respondent.

**ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF CALIFORNIA WALKS**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
[3d Civil No. C074801]

MCKAY, DE LORIMIER & ACAIN

*PAUL A. DE LORIMIER, BAR NO. 110566

Email: pdelorimier@mbglaw.com

JANET S. YOON, BAR NO. 265479

3250 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 603

Los Angeles, California 90010-1578

(213) 386-6900

THE THOMAS LAW FIRM

BRADLEY S. THOMAS, BAR NO. 78946

KELLY THOMAS, BAR NO. 261219

1756 Picasso Avenue, Suite A

Davis, California 95618

(530) 757-0883

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH

S235412

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ALEKSANDR VASILENKO, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

GRACE FAMILY CHURCH,

Defendant and Respondent.

**ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF CALIFORNIA WALKS**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
[3d Civil No. C074801]

MCKAY, DE LORIMIER & ACAIN

*PAUL A. DE LORIMIER, BAR NO. 110566

Email: pdelorimier@mbglaw.com

JANET S. YOON, BAR NO. 265479

3250 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 603
Los Angeles, California 90010-1578
(213) 386-6900

THE THOMAS LAW FIRM

BRADLEY S. THOMAS, BAR NO. 78946

KELLY THOMAS, BAR NO. 261219

1756 Picasso Avenue, Suite A
Davis, California 95618
(530) 757-0883

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
GRACE FAMILY CHURCH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Selective <i>Rowland</i> Factors Presented California Walks' Brief Support An Exception to the General Duty of Due Care	5
B. The Policy of Preventing Future Harm	7
1. The State of California Statutorily Imposes a Duty on Drivers and Pedestrians and Provides Few Restrictions on Pedestrian Movement on Public Streets	8
2. Allowing Liability on Private Landowners Results in Undesirable Consequences	10
3. California Walks Fails to Show that GFC Created an Unreasonable Risk of Harm to Mr. Vasilenko	12
4. California Walks Misapplies the Principle for Liability for Injuries Occurring Off-Site Stated in Barnes	14
5. A Landowner is Not an Insurer of the Safety of Invitees	15
6. The Scope of A Duty of Due Care Asserted by California Walks and Vasilenko Has No Relation to the <i>Rowland</i> Factors	16
C. Recognizing a Duty to Provide Safe Passage Across a Public Street Under the Facts Here Would be Unduly Burdensome to Landowners	20

1. California Walks Misapprehends the Duty Owed By Landowners	20
2. The Voluntary Assumption of A Duty Is Not At Issue	21
3. The Burden on a Landowner is Onerous	22
D. Consequences to the Community of Imposing a Duty with Resulting Liability for Breach	22
III. CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Annocki v. Peterson Enterprises, LLC</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 32	2, 3
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1473	2, 3, 7
<i>Blair v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 221	17
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 20
<i>City of El Segundo v. Bright</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1372	10, 11
<i>Danieley v. Goldmine Ski Associates, Inc.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 111	15
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224	21
<i>Donnell v. California Western School of Law</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 715	19, 20
<i>Edwards v. Calif. Sports, Inc.</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1284	16
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 456	24
<i>Garcia v. Paramount Citrus Ass’n, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1448	17, 18
<i>Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 112	4, 13

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1830	20
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	6, 7, 14, 22, 23
<i>Laabs v. City of Victorville</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1242	17
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	5
<i>Nevarez v. Thriftmart, Inc.</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 799	4, 11
<i>Owens v. Kings Supermarket</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 379,	4
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	3, 5, 13, 16, 20, 21
<i>Seaber v. Hotel Del Coronado</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 481	10, 11, 19, 21, 22
<i>Steinmetz v. Stockton City Chamber of Commerce</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1142	4
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th. 146	14
<i>Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 40	20

Statutes

California Civil Code

§ 1714	21
§ 1714(a)	13, 20

California Vehicle Code

§ 275	9
§ 360	8
§ 530	8
§ 21100	11
§ 21101	11
§ 21102	11
§ 21106	11
§§ 21350-21351	11
§§ 21352-21356	11
§ 21361	11
§ 21465	11
§ 21950, subd. (a)	9
§ 21950, subd. (b)	9
§ 21950, subd. (c)-(d)	8
§ 21954, subd. (a)	9
§ 21954, subd. (b)	8
§ 21955	9
§ 21961	9

California Reports

California Strategic Highway Safety Plan 2015-2019 (Sept. 2015) at p. 45	3
